UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK CHAMBERS OF THE BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

HON. STEPHEN D. GERLING CHIEF U.S. BANKRUPTCY JUDGE 220 U.S. COURTHOUSE UTICA, NEW YORK 13501 (315) 793-8111 FAX: 793-8792

September 18, 2008

NOTICE REGARDING E-MAIL TO UTICA CHAMBERS

Due to the recent retirement of Kathi Dempsey, former Judicial Assistant to the Hon. Stephen D. Gerling, Kathy Barrett and Jeff Dingman are sharing the responsibilities of the Judicial Assistant position in Utica. E-mail that is sent to Kathi Dempsey's old e-mail account is being copied to both Kathy's and Jeff's accounts; however, we want to try to phase out Kathi Dempsey's account.

For your convenience and to further the mission of removing Kathi Dempsey's account, an e-mail group "NYNBml_UTI_CHMB" has been created. Both Kathy Barrett and Jeff Dingman have been added to this group. If you need to send an email to Utica Chambers which includes Kathy and Jeff in their roles as Judicial Assistant, you can address your email to:

NYNBml_UTI_CHMB@nynb.uscourts.gov